

Order

Whereas , as per Section 17 (a) of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 “No person shall, for the purpose of inducing, dissuading, effecting, preventing or in any manner influencing or turning to his advantage, the sale or purchase of any security, directly or indirectly,-

employ any device, scheme or artifice, or engage in any act, practice or course of business, which operates or is intended or calculated to operate as a fraud or deceit upon any person;”

Whereas, on the basis of the investigation report of Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited, a show cause-cum-hearing notice No. SEC/Enforcement/908/2011/133 dated March 07, 2011 was issued to Mr.Md Nur Islam to appear at the hearing on the April 07, 2011. In the show cause-cum-hearing notice among others following were mentioned;-

“Whereas , the investigation team reported that Mr. Md. Abdul Alim, one of the employees of Beach Hatchery, Head office is maintaining a B/O account No. 1201570026013352 and client code no. 17110 with SCL Securities Limited in which Beach Hatchery Limited shares were traded. You are the authorized person of this client code.

Whereas , the investigation team reported that “it was found that one of the Payment Voucher (No-214952 & dated 17.01.2010) for client code # 17110 of SCL Securities Limited of Tk.6,83,000.00 (Taka Six lac eighty three thousand) was signed by Mr. Nur Islam, company secretary of Beach Hatchery Limited in favor of Md. Abdul Alim. The cheque number mentioned in the voucher was 030101 and clearing date – 18.01.2010.”

Whereas, the investigation team has collected the opinion of Manager Accounts of SCL Securities Limited regarding the cheques received by you in favor of Mr. Md. Abdul Alim on October 25, 2010 quoted:

“Rbve tgrt Avãj Awjg KtqU tKW bs 17110. GB tKtW Rbve tgrt Avãj Awjg tbtR Ges Rbve bi Bmjvg tKW bs 374 tjb`b Kti vKb | hveZxq tPK (A/C Payee) Ges Avãj Awjg Gi bvg t`lqv nq | bi Bmjvg mvtne ya tPK iimf Ktib | ”

Whereas, the investigation team after checking the relevant documents found that within the period of 07/01/2010 to 25/07/2010, Mr. Alim sold 21000 share of BCHAHTCH but did not bought any. As per the DP 70 and DP 98 reports on different date it was found that 480 shares were transferred to his account as BONUS and the remaining 20520 shares were transferred to his account form BEACH HATCHERY LTD SUSP A/C (B/O # 1301000020736398).

Whereas, company secretary of Beach Hatchery Limited quoted:

“tgrt Avãj Awjg bvtg tKvb Folio bvtB Ges tqvi bvtB | tKŠ Zvi bvtg 21000 (GKk nvtvi) tqvi Zvi BO tmuq Kti | tKvúvbtZ Zvi bvtg 21000 (GKk nvtvi) tqvi tMqQ | ”

Whereas, the investigation team reported that you have given them the following confession:

“civ 15-20 Rb tkqvi tnvi vti i teivbm tkqvi Avijgi inmvte civvqQ (17110) SCL imiKDiiUR ijt Avgiv th Aþb”i tkqvi AvZmvr Kþi ieq KþiQ Zv MD I tevW m`m`iv Rvþbb bv Ges RloZ bq |”

“Avg tgv bi Bjvg, tKvúvbx mipe, exP n`vPvix ijt SCL imiKDiiUR ijt Gi `U inmvte AcvþiU Kþi _vK hnnv tgv Avãj Avijg (tKvW bs 17110) Ges Avgvi iþRi bvg tgv bi Bjvg (tKvW bs 374) tgv Avãj Avijg (tKvW bs 17110) exP n`vPvix ijt tkqvi Wifkb Gi GKRB KgKZv | Avg Avãj Avijg (tKvW bs 17110) G tkqvi tKvþePv Ges tPK c`vb c`vb Kþi _vK | Avg tKvúvbx i mvmþcY inmvte t_K 21000 teivbm tkqvi AvZmvr Kþi Avãj Avijg tKvW bs 17110, SCL imiKDiiUR ijt G ieq Rb” tciY Kþi _vK |

D³ Avãj Avijg Gi inmvte iEP n`vPvix ij: th 21000 GKk nRvi tkqvi ieq ntqþQ Ges ieq jä UvKv Avg Mnb KþiQ | ieq jä 850000/= (AvU j t cAvk nRvi) UvKv teibiditkvix Avg iþRB AvZmvr KþiQ |

Avg mAvþb m` kixþi Aþb”i iebv cþivPbvq Dcþiv<sup>3</sup> ijlZ e<sup>3</sup>e” c`vb Kii jvg |”

Contravention: From the enquiry report it appeared that by the aforesaid activities you have violated Section 17 (a) of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969.”

Whereas, the date of hearing was rescheduled and conducted on April 21, 2011. Mr.Md Nur Islam attended the hearing and submitted a reply letter dated April 21, 2011. In the letter among others the following were mentioned:

““(K) msikó 21000 iU teivbm tkqvi Avãj Avijg Gi ielþZ Rgv Kivi Rb” th Zvjkv CDBL G tMþQ DnþZ Avgvi iKsev MD mþnþei vti h³ iQj bv |

L) Avfh³ ielþq Avg tKvb fvte mþú³ iQjvgbv | Rbve Avãj Avijg mKj ielþqi e`vcvþi `vqx eijqv iZib KZcþti iþKU xKvi KiiqvþQb hnnv KZcþ Ges Avgvi AþMvþi nBqvþQ| Avg tKvb tPK iKsev UvKvI Mnb Kii bvb |

M) D³ cþÎ Dþj iLZ Avgvi ijlZ e³e” cmþ½ RvibþZiQ th, iWGb i Rbve L`Kvi Avmv`Dj`v AvgvþK WvKqv Zvi Adm Kþti i`iRv eÜ Kiiqv agK I AK_” fvIvq MvjvMvj i`qv KvmR Kjg i`qv H mKj K_v ijlZ eþjb| Avg fþq tm hnnv eijqvþQ Zvnb ijlLqvQ, H, i Avgvi K_v bþn| D³ NUbv Avg Avgvi KZcþK mþ_ mþ_ B RvibvqvQ|”

Whereas, his previous written confession, given to the investigation team proves that the allegation of violating Section 17 (a) of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 is correct. His written explanations are not acceptable to the Commission.

Whereas, the aforesaid activities are tantamount to non-compliance of securities law, deliberate and clear contravention of the Section 17 (a) of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969. The said violation attracts penal provision of section 22 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969.

SEC/Enforcement/908/2011/

September , 2011

Whereas, to protect the discipline and transparency of the capital market along with it's development the Commission deems it appropriate and necessary to impose penalty upon Mr.Md Nur Islam for the stated violation.

Now, therefore, Securities and Exchange Commission, in exercise of the power conferred by by section 22 (amended by the Securities and Exchange (Amendment) Act, 2000) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969) hereby imposes penalty for Tk.15.00 (Tk.Fifteen) Lac only upon Mr.Md Nur Islam which is to be deposited to the Commission in the form of Bank Draft/Payorder favouring 'Securities and Exchange Commission' within 15 days from the date of issuance of this order.

By order of the Securities and Exchange Commission

Professor Dr. M. Khairul Hossain
Chairman

Distribution:

Mr.Md Nur Islam
S/O Late Nazamuddin and Nurunnessa
14/4,Golapbagh
Dhaka.